

Regulation (EU) No 1305/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 17 December 2013 on support for rural development by the European Agricultural Fund for Rural Development (EAFRD) and repealing Council Regulation (EC) No 1698/2005

TITLE II

PROGRAMMING

CHAPTER II

*Preparation, approval and modification of rural development programmes*

[<sup>F1</sup>Article 11 **E+W+N.I.**

**Amendment of rural development programmes**

The appropriate authority may make regulations to supplement or amend Commission Implementing Decision C(2015) 855, Commission Implementing Decision C(2015) 3488, Commission Implementing Decision C(2015) 3489 or Commission Implementing Decision C(2015) 6018 as applicable for the purpose of amending programmes concerning one or more of the following:

- a a change in the:
  - i programme strategy through a change of more than 50% in the quantified target linked to a focus area;
  - ii contribution rate of one or more measures;
  - iii annual distribution of the contribution at programme level;
- b the introduction or withdrawal of measures or other types of operations;
- c transfer of funds between measures.]

**Extent Information**

- E1** This version of this provision extends to England and Wales and Northern Ireland only; a separate version has been created for Scotland only

**Textual Amendments**

- F1** [Art. 11](#) substituted (31.12.2020) by [The Agriculture \(Legislative Functions\) \(EU Exit\) Regulations 2019 \(S.I. 2019/748\)](#), regs. 1, **52**; 2020 c. 1, Sch. 5 para. 1(1)

[<sup>F2</sup>Article 11 **S**

**Amendment of rural development programmes**

[<sup>F3</sup>The Scottish Ministers may supplement or amend the rural development programme for the following purposes:]

---

**Status:** There are multiple versions of this provision on screen. These apply to different geographical extents. **Skip to:** E+W+N.I. - England, Wales and Northern Ireland extent S - Scotland extent

**Changes to legislation:** There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 1305/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

---

- a a change in the:
  - i programme strategy through a change of more than 50% in the quantified target linked to a focus area;
  - ii contribution rate of one or more measures;
  - iii annual distribution of the contribution at programme level;
- b the introduction or withdrawal of measures or other types of operations;
- c transfer of funds between measures.]

---

#### Extent Information

- E2** This version of this provision extends to Scotland only; a separate version has been created for England and Wales and Northern Ireland only

---

#### Textual Amendments

- F2** Art. 11 substituted (31.12.2020) by [The Agriculture \(Legislative Functions\) \(EU Exit\) Regulations 2019 \(S.I. 2019/748\)](#), regs. 1, **52**; 2020 c. 1, Sch. 5 para. 1(1)
- F3** Words in Art. 11 substituted (S.) (1.1.2021) by [The Rural Development \(EU Exit\) \(Scotland\) \(Amendment\) Regulations 2020 \(S.S.I. 2020/477\)](#), regs. 1(2), **4(5)**

**Status:**

There are multiple versions of this provision on screen. These apply to different geographical extents.

**Skip to:**

- E+W+N.I. - England, Wales and Northern Ireland extent
- S - Scotland extent

**Changes to legislation:**

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 1305/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to :**

- Regulation power to modify conferred by [2023 asc 4 s. 19](#)
- Regulation power to modify conferred (temp.) by [2020 asp 17 s. 2](#)
- Regulation power to modify conferred (temp.) by [2020 asp 17 s. 3](#)
- Regulation power to modify conferred (temp.) by [2020 asp 17 s. 4](#)
- Art. 8-12 omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7\(8\)](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions**

- Annex 1a omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7\(52\)](#)
- Art. 2(1)(f) words omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7\(3\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 2(1)(f) words substituted by [S.I. 2023/1430 Sch. 4 para. 1\(2\)](#)
- Art. 2(1)(o) omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7\(3\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 2(1)(p) omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7\(3\)\(a\)\(iv\)](#)
- Art. 2(1)(v) substituted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7\(3\)\(a\)\(v\)](#)
- Art. 2(4) omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 8(1)(h)(i) words substituted by [S.I. 2023/1430 Sch. 4 para. 1\(3\)](#)
- Art. 8(1)(h)(ii) words omitted by [S.S.I. 2021/33 reg. 2\(2\)](#)
- Art. 8(1)(h)(ii) words omitted by [S.I. 2022/861 reg. 3\(2\)](#)
- Art. 12(a) omitted by [S.I. 2019/764 reg. 4\(6\)](#) (This amendment not applied to [legislation.gov.uk](#). Reg. 4(6) omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of [S.I. 2019/1405](#), regs. 1(2), 2(2))
- Art. 15(1)(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7\(11\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 15(1)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7\(11\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 15(4)(a) revoked by [S.I. 2023/816 Sch. Pt. 1 para. 1 Table 2](#)
- Art. 15(4)(b) substituted by [S.I. 2023/1430 Sch. 4 para. 1\(4\)](#)
- Art. 15(4)(b) words omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7\(11\)\(d\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 17(1)(a) words inserted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7\(13\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 17(1)(c) word omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7\(13\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 17(1)(e) and word inserted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7\(13\)\(a\)\(iv\)](#)
- Art. 19(1)(c) omitted by [S.I. 2023/1430 Sch. 4 para. 1\(7\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 19(1)(c) omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7\(15\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 20(1)(g) words inserted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7\(16\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 20(1)(h) inserted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7\(16\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 21(1)(d) substituted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7\(17\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 21(1)(e)-(h) substituted for Art. 21(1)(e) by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7\(17\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 30(4)(a) words omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7\(25\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 30(4)(b) words revoked by [S.I. 2023/816 Sch. Pt. 1 para. 1 Table 2](#)
- Art. 30(4)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2023/1430 Sch. 4 para. 1\(11\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 30(4)(c) words omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7\(25\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)

- Art. 31(4)(a) words omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7\(26\)\(d\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 35(1)(c) omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7\(30\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 35(5)(b) words omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7\(30\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 41(c) words omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 7\(36\)](#)
- Art. 59(4)(e) omitted by [S.I. 2023/1430 Sch. 4 para. 1\(19\)\(a\)](#)